On 27.8.2001, in application of the decision number 476/21-6-2001 issued by the Interministerial Committee for
Privatisations, the Company’s shares were listed for trading on the Main Market of the Athens Stock Exchange.

4.3. Information about the capital
4.3.1. Share capital
The share capital of ThPA SA amounts to thirty million two hundred and forty thousand euros (30,240,000),
divided into ten million and eighty thousand (10,080,000) common registered shares of three (3.0) euros each.
The share capital on 31/12/2005 was fully paid up. All shares of the share capital represent the company’s capital
and the rights for the acquisition of bonds.

4.3.2. Evolution of the share capital

[...]

necessary for the last increase, since it was carried out without amendment of the Articles of
Association. 

ñThe resolution dated June 21, 2001, of the Company’s shareholders Extraordinary General Meeting,
decided a further increase of the share capital by the amount of GRD fourteen million forty nine
thousand nine hundred and sixty nine (14,049,969) or € forty one thousand two hundred thirty two
point forty eight (41,232.48) by capitalisation of an equivalent part of the special untaxed reserves of
Law 2881/2001.
Further to the last two increases of the share capital by GRD 67,730,031 and GRD 14,049,969, the
share capital of the Company amounted to GRD ten billion three hundred four million two hundred
and eighty thousands (10,304,280,000) or € thirty million two hundred and forty thousands
(30,240,000). 
The aforementioned Company’s share capital of 10,304,280,000 was divided into ten million and
eighty thousand (10,080,000) shares, with a par value of one thousand twenty two and 0.25
(1,022.25) drachmas each or three (3.0) euros and was fully taken over by the Greek State.
Finally, the Company’s shareholders Annual Ordinary General Meeting held on 22.6.2001 decided
unanimously that the first dividend of the first fiscal year exceeding twelve months (1.6.1999 until

[...]

€1,144,321.18 for the period that ended on December 31, 2005 and to €686,892.00 for the fiscal year that ended
on December 31, 2004 correspondingly, while it is comprised in the financial income/ expenses, in the attached
fiscal year results’ accounts (Note 14).

26. SHARE CAPITAL:
The share capital of ThPA SA amounts to thirty million two hundred and forty thousand Euros (30,240,000) and it
is divided in ten million eighty thousand (10,080,000) common nominal shares, each one of value amounting to
three Euros (3.00). The share capital on 31/12/2005 was paid in full. The Share capital contains no shares that do
not represent corporate capital, nor rights related to the acquisition of bonds.

[...]

port workers’ personnel, on January 1, 2004 and on December 31, 2004, and in accordance with the stipulations
of the Corporate Collective Labour Agreement (C.C.L.A.), the Company set the personnel severance provision
reserve based on seventy five (75) day wages and one hundred seventy five (175) day wages, correspondingly,
with maximum severance limit amounting to € 15,000.
The liabilities as regards the personnel severance were set through the actuarial design. 

The following tables indicate the composition of the net expenses for the relevant provision recorded in the results